

STATE OF INDIANA
LAKE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT ROOM 5
SITTING IN HAMMOND, INDIANA

JEFF NICHOLSON, DOUGLAS GRIMES,
GREG SERBON, AND CHEREE CALABRO,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CITY OF GARY, INDIANA; CITY OF GARY
COMMON COUNCIL; HERBERT SMITH, JR.,
REBECCA L. WYATT, MICHAEL L. PROTHO,
MARY BROWN, CAROLYN D. ROGERS,
LINDA BARNES CALDWELL, LAVETTA
SPARKS-WADE, RONALD BREWER, and
RAGEN HATCHER, in their official capacities as
City of Gary Common Council members; and
KAREN FREEMAN-WILSON, in her official
capacity as City of Gary Mayor,

Defendants.

Civil Case No. 45D05-1802-MI-00014

**DEFENDANT CITY OF GARY'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ITS
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The City of Gary Is Entitled to Summary Judgment Because Gary’s Ordinance Does Not Violate Chapter 18.2..... 6

 A. Sections 3 and 4, properly interpreted, impose only limited and discrete requirements on Indiana governmental bodies 6

 1. Section 3 bans policies that restrict governmental entities from sharing or maintaining citizenship or immigration status information in the governmental entity’s possession 7

 a. Section 3 pertains to “citizenship or immigration status” information only..... 7

 b. Section 3 does not impose an obligation to collect information 10

 2. Section 4 prohibits governmental bodies from limiting or restricting the federal enforcement of federal immigration laws 13

 a. Reading section 4 to limit only restrictions on federal immigration enforcement is compelled by the plain language of the statute and its surrounding provisions 14

 b. Plaintiffs’ expansive reading of section 4 cannot be squared with Indiana’s Home Rule Act 20

 c. Plaintiffs’ reading of section 4 would raise serious concerns under federal law..... 26

 B. The challenged provisions of Gary’s Ordinance do not violate sections 3 or 4, properly interpreted..... 33

 1. Gary’s Ordinance is consistent with section 3’s prohibition on policies that restrict the sharing or maintenance of citizenship or immigration status information..... 33

 2. Gary’s Ordinance is consistent with section 4’s prohibition on policies that interfere with federal immigration enforcement..... 37

3.	Plaintiffs do not seek relief for a violation of section 7.....	39
C.	Even if section 4 were to require state and local cooperation in federal immigration enforcement, most of Gary’s Ordinance would remain valid	40
1.	Three provisions of Gary’s Ordinance effectuate the requirements of the Fourth Amendment.....	40
2.	Most other provisions of Gary’s Ordinance do not violate an “enforcement-cooperation” reading of section 4	44
II.	The City of Gary Is Entitled to Summary Judgment Because Plaintiffs Fail to Satisfy the Remaining Elements of the Permanent Injunction Standard	45
A.	Plaintiffs must satisfy all four prongs of the traditional test for equitable relief	46
1.	Sections 5 and 6 do not excuse Plaintiffs from the need to satisfy all four prongs of the injunction analysis.....	46
2.	Plaintiffs cannot benefit from Indiana’s “per se” rule because Gary’s Ordinance does not clearly violate Chapter 18.2	48
B.	Even if some provisions of Gary’s Ordinance violate section 4, Plaintiffs have failed to demonstrate that they are suffering from irreparable harm.....	50
C.	Any threatened injury to Plaintiffs does not outweigh the harm the City of Gary would suffer if one or more provisions of its Ordinance were invalidated, and the public interest would be disserved by granting an injunction	51
III.	Even if the City Is Not Entitled to Summary Judgment, Disputed Issues of Material Fact Preclude the Entry of Summary Judgment in Plaintiffs’ Favor	53
	CONCLUSION.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions and Enactments

City of Gary Ordinance 9100.....	<i>passim</i>
Ind. Code § 5-2-17-2.....	40
Ind. Code § 5-2-18.2.....	<i>passim</i>
Ind. Code § 5-2-20-3.....	19
Ind. Code § 5-22-2-13.....	31
Ind. Code § 11-10-1-2.....	12
Ind. Code § 36-1-3-2.....	20
Ind. Code § 36-1-3-3.....	21, 36
Ind. Code § 36-1-3-4.....	21
Ind. Code § 36-1-3-5.....	21, 36
Ind. Code § 36-1-3-8.....	22, 25
Ind. Code § 36-1-4-2.....	22
Ind. Code § 36-4-6-18.....	22, 25
Ind. Code § 36-8-2-2.....	22
Ind. Code § 36-8-2-4.....	22
Ind. Code § 36-10-3-1 <i>et seq.</i>	23
Indiana Senate Enrolled Act 590, <i>available at</i> http://www.in.gov/legislative/bills/2011/SE/SE0590.1.html	3, 19
2005 Ohio Laws File 61, Am. Sub. S.B. No. 9, § 1 (Jan. 11, 2006).....	15
Ohio Rev. Code § 9.63(A).....	15
2011 Utah Laws Ch. 21, H.B. 497, § 6 (Mar. 15, 2011).....	15

Utah Code § 76-9-1006.....	15
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	2
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(10)	18, 28
8 U.S.C. § 1252c(a).....	18, 28
8 U.S.C. § 1324(c)	18
8 U.S.C. § 1357(a)	43
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(1)	18, 28, 44
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(9)	28
8 U.S.C. § 1373(a)	8, 10, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1373(b)	8, 12, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1644.....	9–10, 12, 17
8 C.F.R. § 241.2(b)	43
8 C.F.R. § 287.5(e)(2).....	41
8 C.F.R. § 287.5(e)(3).....	43
8 C.F.R. § 287.7(a).....	41
8 C.F.R. § 287.7(d)	41

Cases

<i>Adams v. City of Ft. Wayne</i> , 423 N.E.2d 647 (Ind. Ct. App. 1981).....	50
<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990).....	27
<i>Allen v. City of Hammond</i> , 879 N.E.2d 644 (Ind. App. 2008)	24
<i>Anderson v. Gaudin</i> , 42 N.E.3d 82 (Ind. 2015)	21

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 186 (2013)	42
<i>Beta Steel Corp. v. Porter Cnty.</i> , 695 N.E.2d 979 (Ind. 1998)	22
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 868 N.E.2d 464 (Ind. 2007)	30
<i>Brownsburg Area Patrons Affecting Change v. Baldwin</i> , 714 N.E.2d 135 (Ind. 1999)	8, 30
<i>Buquer v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 797 F. Supp. 2d 905 (S.D. Ind. 2011)	29
<i>City of Carmel v. Martin Marietta Materials, Inc.</i> , 883 N.E.2d 781 (Ind. 2008)	22
<i>City of El Cenizo v. Texas</i> , 264 F. Supp. 3d 744 (W.D. Tex. 2017), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 15-50762 (5th Cir. Sept. 5, 2017)	42–43, 53
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Clint’s Wrecker Serv., Inc.</i> , 440 N.E.2d 737 (Ind. Ct. App. 1982)	21, 24
<i>City of N. Vernon v. Jennings Nw. Reg’l Utils.</i> , 829 N.E.2d 1 (Ind. 2005)	21
<i>City of New York v. United States</i> , 179 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	33
<i>Coates v. Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971)	32
<i>Cobblestone II Homeowners Ass’n, Inc. v. Baird</i> , 545 N.E.2d 1126 (Ind. Ct. App. 1989)	46
<i>Connally v. General Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926)	31

<i>Crawley v. Oak Bend Estates Homeowners Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 753 N.E.2d 740 (Ind. Ct. App. 2001)	50
<i>Curley v. Lake Cnty. Bd. of Elections & Registration</i> , 896 N.E.2d 24 (Ind. Ct. App. 2008).....	49
<i>Day v. State</i> , 57 N.E.3d 809 (Ind. 2016)	11, 15
<i>ESPN, Inc. v. Univ. of Notre Dame Police Dep’t</i> , 62 N.E.3d 1192 (Ind. 2016)	11
<i>Ferrell v. Dunescape Beach Club Condos.</i> , 751 N.E.2d 702 (Ind. Ct. App. 2001)	6, 45, 48
<i>Foster v. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 647 N.E.2d 1147 (Ind. 1995)	23
<i>Galarza v. Szalczyk</i> , 745 F.3d 634 (3d Cir. 2014).....	41
<i>George P. Todd Funeral Home, Inc. v. Estate of Beckner</i> , 663 N.E.2d 786 (Ind. Ct. App. 1996).....	10
<i>Hobble ex rel. Hobble v. Basham</i> , 575 N.E.2d 693 (Ind. Ct. App. 1991).....	36, 45
<i>Ind. Dept. of Nat’l Res. v. Newton Cnty.</i> , 802 N.E.2d 430 (Ind. 2004)	21, 26
<i>Ind. Family & Soc. Servs. Admin. v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 769 N.E.2d 158 (Ind. 2002).....	49
<i>Ind. Wholesale Wine & Liquor Co. v. State ex rel. Indiana Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n</i> , 695 N.E.2d 99 (Ind. 1998)	30
<i>INS v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984).....	42
<i>Irwin R. Evens & Son, Inc. v. Bd. of Indianapolis Airport Auth.</i> , 584 N.E.2d 576 (Ind. Ct. App. 1992).....	45, 51
<i>Leone v. Comm’r, Ind. Bureau of Motor Vehicles</i> , 933 N.E.2d 1244 (Ind. 2010)	48, 50

<i>Lopez-Aguilar v. Marion Cnty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , No. 116CV02457SEBTAB, 2017 WL 5634965 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 7, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lukus v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 419 A.2d 431 (Pa. Super. 1980).....	27
<i>Lunn v. Commonwealth</i> , 477 Mass. 517 (2017)	41, 43
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)	43
<i>Miranda-Olivares v. Clackamas Cnty.</i> , No. 3:12-cv-02317-ST, 2014 WL 1414305 (D. Or. Apr. 11, 2014).....	42
<i>Morales v. Chadbourne</i> , 793 F. 3d 208 (1st Cir. 2015).....	42
<i>Old Utica Sch. Pres., Inc. v. Utica Twp.</i> , 46 N.E.3d 1252 (Ind. Ct. App. 2015).....	46, 50
<i>Pittsburgh, Cincinnati, Chicago & St. Louis Ry. Co. v. Hartford City</i> , 85 N.E. 362 (Ind. 1908)	21
<i>Roy v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , No. 2:12-cv-09012 (FFMx) (C.D. Cal. Feb. 7, 2018).....	43
<i>Saldivar v. Sessions</i> , 877 F.3d 812 (9th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Santos v. Frederick Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 725 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2013)	43
<i>Schrenker v. Clifford</i> , 387 N.E.2d 59 (1979).....	49
<i>Siwinski v. Town of Ogden Dunes</i> , 949 N.E.2d 825 (Ind. 2011)	5, 12, 16
<i>Steinle v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 230 F. Supp. 3d 994 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	8
<i>Tippecanoe Cnty. v. Ind. Mfr.'s Ass'n</i> , 784 N.E.2d 463 (Ind. 2003)	24
<i>Town of Avon v. W. Central Conservancy Dist.</i> , 957 N.E.2d 598 (Ind. 2011)	24–26

<i>Town of Cedar Lake v. Alessia</i> , 985 N.E.2d 55 (Ind. App. 2013)	23–24
<i>Utah Coalition of La Raza v. Herbert</i> , 26 F. Supp. 3d 1125 (D. Utah 2014).....	40
<i>Whatley v. Zatecky</i> , 833 F.3d 762 (7th Cir. 2016)	31, 33
<i>Yater v. Hancock Cnty. Planning Comm’n</i> , 614 N.E.2d 568 (Ind. App. 1993)	36

Other Authorities

Department of Homeland Security, <i>Guidance on State and Local Governments’ Assistance in Immigration Enforcement and Related Matters</i> (July 16, 2015), https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/guidance-state-local-assistance-immigration-enforcement.pdf	13, 29
Heather Gillers, <i>Kenley: Revamp Immigration Proposal</i> , Indianapolis Star, Mar. 15, 2011, at A1	19
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-725 (1996), <i>reprinted in</i> 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2649, <i>available at</i> https://www.congress.gov/104/crpt/hrpt725/CRPT-104hrpt725.pdf	9
Ind. R. Trial P. 8(D)	5
Mary Beth Schneider, <i>Immigration Bill Shifts Its Emphasis to Employers</i> , Indianapolis Star, Apr. 15, 2011, at A1.....	20
Office of Justice Programs, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Guidance Regarding Compliance with 8 U.S.C. § 1373</i> , https://www.bja.gov/funding/8uscsection1373.pdf	13
S.B. 590 (introduced Jan. 20, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.in.gov/legislative/bills/2011/PDF/IN/IN0590.1.pdf	17, 19
S. Rep. No. 104-249 (1996), <i>available at</i> https://www.congress.gov/104/crpt/srpt249/CRPT-104srpt249.pdf	9
U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement, <i>Delegation of Immigration Authority Section 287(g) Immigration and Nationality Act</i> , https://www.ice.gov/287g	18
